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Agenda 
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1. Welcome 
2. Government directives on ‘Procedures for the Flow of 

Grant/Assistance for Reconstruction of Houses 
Completely Destroyed by the Earthquake, 
Government of Nepal 2015.’ 

3. Information Management update 
4. Technical Coordination update 
5. Recovery and Reconstruction Working Group update 
6. Private Sector update 
7. Update from the Shelter Recovery Monitoring 

Assessment 
8. AOB 
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2. Govt. Update 
 

 

 

Procedures for the Flow of Grant/Assistance for 
Reconstruction of Houses Completely Destroyed by 
the Earthquake 

 

2015 
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from the directive 

Beneficiary Selection 
•Houses completely destroyed and can’t be used even 
after maintenance and retrofitting (Grant for 
Retrofitting/maintenance: not specified in the directive). 
•Families having only one house that was completely 
damaged due to the earthquake.  If they own other 
house/s in another location and are not destroyed, are 
ineligible for grant (families have to sign a declaration 
form). 
•Families should own citizenship/land ownership 
certificate or other supporting paper such as w/s, 
electricity card. 
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Design / Construction 
 

 GoN  approved housing design catalogue Vol-I is at final 
stage for printing, will be made public before Tihar  holiday. 

 The catalogue will be published in 3 volumes: Rural housing 
design :Vol-I and  Vol-II. Urban housing design: Vol-III. 

 All designs are flexible and can be changed but not the 
technology, but should comply the requirements of NBC. 

 Grants for Toilet and other facilities can be provided under 
separate program. 

 Mobile team (7-10 VDCs) from the GoN, WB, JICA,  Red 
Cross  and other agencies ( technical persons) will monitor 
the construction works. Team composition will be 
determined at a later date. 
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.......from the directive 

Financial Provision 
•NPR 200,000  is the max. limit for cash support for reconstruction of 
damaged houses. There is no clarity in distributed Relief cash support of  NPR 
15,000+ being deducted from this amount.  
• All agencies should also follow the GoN’s directives in the flow of 
assistance/grants and also in conducting the trainings. Families are restricted 
to receive grants from more than one agencies. 
•Grants for housing reconstruction should  transfer through beneficiaries  
bank account numbers.  
• The beneficiary should use all cash support in reconstruction of house, if not 
it should return to the grant provider.  If cost of reconstruction increases to 
more than NPR 2,00,000 beneficiary should contribute by themselves. 
• Agencies can top up the assistance/grant amount  more than NPR 2,00,000 
but  without GoN’s knowledge. 
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.......from the directive 
Training 
 GoN recommends all agencies to implement training activities as 

per the prescribed  GoN training curriculum and directives: ToT and 
mason training (7/5 days). The government is also working in 
developing beneficiary orientation package. 

 Mason training is planned for skilled personnel already  engaged in 
the construction sector. One trained mason  is mandatory for every 
reconstruction activity. 

 DUDBC has set up its office in all 14 earthquake  affected districts 
and agencies should coordinate with DUDBC, DO at district level for 
their activities in reconstruction and training. 

 GoN is planning to establish PIU in each district to support DUDBC, 
DO in reconstruction process. 
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.......from the directive 
Proposal Approval and MoU 
 GoN has prescribed a  template for agencies to submit  proposals 

for MoU. They can submit it at DUDBC office (training and housing 
reconstruction) , after approval, district/VDC level plan needs to be 
discussed  with DDRC at the field and coordinate likewise with other 
government district offices.  

 Agencies having recovery budget of over NPR 100 million,  need to 
submit proposal at DUDBC at central level. For assistance less than 
NPR 100 million, the proposal need to be submitted at the district 
level DUDBC office. 
 

Other Common infrastructure 
 Need to coordinate with relevant ministries. DUDBC will provide 

technical support in implementation of NBC (Health, Education and 
others..) 
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.......from the directive 

Procedures to acquire approval:   
 1. For agencies with budget of over NPR 100 million:  

• Fill up the template. 
• Submit proposal at DUDBC, central office in Babarmahal, addressed to 

the Director General. 
• The proposal along with ToR will be submitted to MOUD for approval . 
• After signing of MoU, agencies should contact DDRC through DUDBC, 

DO for VDC/settlement selection and implementation.  
 2. For agencies with budget below NPR 100 million: 

• Click on the attachment above and fill up the template. 
• Submit proposal to DUDBC, DO, and not at the central level. 
• DUDBC, DO will facilitate with DDRC for required activities and 

implementation. 
The program budget should not be less than 80% of total budget 
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Design / construction 
 •Govt design approved and at final stages for printing, will be made 

public within few days. 
 •There are two volumes: Volume 1 with 20 rural designs. Volume 2 

also with 20 designs but volume 2 will be published slightly later. 
 •Agencies can change the design but not the technology, and 

requires fulfilling government criteria. 
 •Grants for Toilet can be paid separately under separate program. 
 •Mobile team (5-7 VDCs) from the government, World Bank, JICA,  

Red Cross  and other agencies ( technical persons) will monitor the 
construction. Team composition will be determined at a later date. 
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 cash 

•There is no clarity yet in distributed Relief cash support of  NPR 
15,000 being deducted from NPR 200,000 cash support for rebuilding 
in the recent published directive. 

•Agencies can transfer cash  through their  own channels on 
beneficiary bank account numbers in accordance with the guidelines 
and in coordination with the district offices. 
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 Training 
 •Govt recommends all agencies implement training 

activities as per the prescribed  govt training curriculum : 
mason training: 5 days. The government is also working in 
developing beneficiary orientation package. 

 •Mason training is planned for skilled personnel that are 
already  engaged in the construction field. One trained 
mason  is mandatory for every reconstruction activity. 

 •DUDBC has set up its office in all 14 earthquake  affected 
districts and agencies with plans for  trainings,  should 
coordinate with DUDBC at district level. 
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 Approval 
 •Govt has prescribed a  template for workplan for agencies to 

submit  proposals, submit at DUDBC office, after approval, specific 
district level plan needs to be discussed  with DDC at the field and 
coordinated likewise with the government district offices. 

 •Agencies having recovery budget of over NPR 10 million,  need to 
submit proposal at DUDBC at central level. For assistance less than 
NPR 10 million, the proposal need to be submitted at the district 
level DUDBC office. 
 

 Common infrastructure 
 •Need to coordinate with relevant ministries. DUDBC will provide 

technical support but the issue is under discussion with other 
ministries ( Health, Education etc..) 
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 Procedures to acquire approval:   
 For agencies with budget of over NPR 100 million:  
 • fill up the template. 
 •Submit proposal at DUDBC, central office in Babarmahal, 

addressed to the Director General. 
 •The proposal will be submitted to MOUD for approval by DUDBC. 
 •After approval, agencies are to submit to DUDBC district office for 

implementation. 
 For agencies with budget below NPR 100 million: 
 •Click on the attachment above and fill up the template. 
 •Submit proposal to DUDBC at the district and not at the central 

level. 
 •District DUDBC will facilitate with DDC for approval and 

implementation 
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3. Information Management: 
Update 
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Areas of Concern  
– Kathmandu 

Valley 

16 



Shelter Cluster Nepal 
ShelterCluster.org 
Coordinating Humanitarian Shelter 

Areas of Concern  
– Kathmandu 

Valley 
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Areas of Concern – Nuwakot 
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Areas of Concern – Nuwakot 
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Winterization- Targeted approach 

Affected 
Households 

 

Living above 
1500m 

 

Winter in 
T- shelter 

Not 
prepared 

for 
Winter 
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Winterization plans 
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4. Technical Coordination 
Update 
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Items approved for use 
 Improving Temporary Shelter 

 CGI Sheeting 

 Demolition 

 Reuse of Materials 

 

 

Available in both  

English and Nepali 
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Items for field testing 
 – 10 Key Messages for Stone 

 Not perfect 

 Difficult to represent some messages simply 
with graphics, some reliance on text 

 Testing this week of all 11 pages (10 
submessage pages and 1 main page)  

 Aim to have approved for use first complete 
version by 11th November 
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5. Recovery and Reconstruction 
Working Group update 
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RRWG 
 Shelter Cluster and RRWG  

 Transition from RRWG to Housing Recovery 
and Reconstruction Platform   

 IOM/UN-HABITAT Collaboration to lead RRWG 
jointly  

 RRWG Meetings 

 Q&A document update  

 RRWG Work Plan update  
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Gumba 
 
SAVE 
LWF/PN 

Golche 
 
SAVE 

Bhotang Helambu 
Helvetas/Swiss Soli  

Baruwa 
 
 

Tatopani 
OXFAM 

Kiul 
Helvetas Swiss Soli 

Ichok 
Helvetas/Swiss Sol 

Phulpingkatti 
Medair/ Mission East 

Listokot 
Medair/Mission East 

Marming 

Gati 
Medair/ Mission East 

Hagam 

Dhuyang 

Karthali 

Chokati 

Syaule 
Plan Nepal 

Selang 
LWF/Phase Nepal 

Lisangkhu 

Ghorthali 

Batase 
Plan Nepal 

Attarpur 
Christian Aid 

Sangachok 

Mahangkal 
Helvetas/Swiss Soli 

Jyamire 
Plan Nepal 

Irkhu 

Thakani 
Medair 

Tauthali 

Ghunsakot 

Thapalkot 
ARSOW 

Piskar 
Medair/ Mission East 

Maneswar 

Dubachaur 
Helvetas 

Thokarpa 

Kalika 

Lagarche 

Nawalpur 
NRCS 

Bandegaun 
NRCS/Plan/ 

Jethal 

Haibung 

Phulpingkot 

Pangtang 
LWF 

Bansbari 

Bhotsipa 
Plan Nepal 
Gandhi?? 

Mangkha 
SAVE 

Kunchok 
NRCS 

Baramchae 
LWF/PN 

Thulo Sirubari 

Gunsakun 
ARSOW 

Bhotenamlang 
Plan Nepal 

Sinpal Kavre 
Plan Nepal 

Sunkhani 

Bhotechaur 
Medair 

Bhimtar 
Chaudhary  
Samaj 
 

Ramche 
Christian Aid 

Banskharka 

Palchok 
Helvetas/Swiss Soli 

Sindhukot 
Medair 

Pipaldanda 

Phataksila 

Talamarang 
Helvetas/Swiss Soli 

Melamchi 
NRCS/Helvetas 
/JICA Jalbire 

Thumpakhar 
Christian Aid 

Chautara 
JICA 

Sanusirubari 
Phulchodanda 

Kadambas 

Thulo Pakhar 
Christian Aid 

Barhabise 
JICA 

Pangretar 
Christian Aid 

Kubhinde 

Pedku 

Shikharpur 
NRCS/Plan 

Thulo Dhading 

Sipapokharae 

Ghuyang  
(Thanpalchap 
Arsan Nepal) 

Yamuna Danda 

Tekanpur 
Christian Aid Legend 

         Agency Present with funds secured. 
         Agency Present, but funds not secured. 
         Agency present according to VDC. 
         No Agency Present, that cluster is aware of. 

Mahela Srijansheel 

Sindhupalchok Recovery/Reconst  
Map – 25th October 2015 
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District and VDC mapping 

What is the coverage of assistance for 
housing recovery and reconstruction? 
 
Gaps / Needs 
 

Optimise existing resources 
Coordinate between agencies, stretch where 
possible 
 

Prioritise additional resources 
Additional funding allocation 
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District and VDC mapping 

Scope:  
Location:  VDC, VDC cluster, District 

Activity:  Subsidy, Technical Assistance, Other 

Status:  Presence, Funding, Timing 

 
District level information collection and 
discussion 
First draft from each district 19 November 
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Training of Trainers  for PO Staff 

 First ToT completed on 3rd November 

 At least two more possible in 
Kathmandu, if interested write to 
tech2.nepal@sheltercluster.org 

 Briefing on training available in English 
for management, if interested write to 
tech2.nepal@sheltercluster.org 
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USMCA Symposium 
Urban Safety of Mega Cities in Asia 

 29th and 30th October in Kathmandu 

 Jointly organised by NSET and 
University of Tokyo 

 Papers available on the Shelter Cluster 
website, link shared with meeting 
minutes 
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6. Private Sector update 
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Preliminary Findings:  
(as of 02 Nov. 2015) 

88% 12% 12% 

Private sector survey and reporting response rate 

Contacted (400)

Responded (57)
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Households reached by Assistance Types 
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Households reached by types in temporary shelter 
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HH reached by districts with tarps, 
CGIs and transitional shelters 
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0

50

100

150

200

250

300

Bhojpur Gulmi Parbat Tanahun

Tarp

CGI

Transistional

HH reached by districts with tarps, CGIs and 
transitional shelters 
 



Shelter Cluster Nepal 
ShelterCluster.org 
Coordinating Humanitarian Shelter 43 

Households reached by types of NFIs 
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7. Shelter Recovery 
Monitoring Assessment 

44 
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REACH: NEPAL EARTHQUAKE 
SHELTER RECOVERY MONITORING 
ASSESSMENT 
OCTOBER 2015 
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TITLE 1  TITLE 1  TITLE 1  METHODOLOGY 

• Primary data collection conducted September-October 2015 
– Approx. 2550 household interviews across 14 priority districts and Lamjung;  

– Multi-stage cluster sampling; VDCs selected within each district by PPS method; 
number of households and ward randomly selected within VDC 

– Results to be stratified by districts or, if relevant, access conditions 

– District level findings representative at 95% confidence level and 10% margin of error 

– Comparison with baseline assessment conducted in May/ June 2015 

 
• Secondary data is being utilized to support primary data collection in 

presentation of findings 
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TITLE 1  TITLE 1  TITLE 1  TOPICS 

• Demographics and livelihoods 

• Pre-EQ Building Typologies 

• Damage 

• Assistance received 

• Current shelter conditions 

• Winterisation 

• Recovery 

• Winterisation 
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1. TYPOLOGY 
2. DAMAGE 
3. ASSISTANCE 
4. CURRENT CONDITIONS 
5. RECOVERY 

CONTENTS 
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TITLE 1  TITLE 1  TITLE 1  REPORTED WALL STRUCTURAL/ FRAME MATERIALS 

 
 

24% 

5% 2% 
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1% 
6% 

28% 

8% 
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Priority districts Lamjung
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TITLE 1  TITLE 1  TITLE 1  REPORTED WALL STRUCTURAL/ FRAME MATERIALS 
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97% 99% 98% 97% 96% 

83% 
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TITLE 1  TITLE 1  TITLE 1  REPORTED WALL STRUCTURAL/ FRAME MATERIALS BY RURAL/ URBAN 

 
 

92% 

82% 

1% 

30% 
37% 

27% 

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

80%

90%

100%

Rural Urban

Load Bearing Masonry Reinforced Concrete Other



Shelter Cluster Nepal 
ShelterCluster.org 
Coordinating Humanitarian Shelter 

TITLE 1  TITLE 1  TITLE 1  REPORTED UPPER FLOOR STRUCTURAL MATERIALS 
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TITLE 1  TITLE 1  TITLE 1  WHO BUILT HOUSE BY WALL STRUCTURAL MATERIAL 
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1. TYPOLOGY 
2. DAMAGE 
3. ASSISTANCE 
4. CURRENT CONDITIONS 
5. RECOVERY 

CONTENTS 
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TITLE 1  TITLE 1  TITLE 1  DAMAGE LEVELS BY PRIORITY DISTRICTS AND LAMJUNG 
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TITLE 1  TITLE 1  TITLE 1  DAMAGE LEVELS BY DISTRICT 

 
 

11% 
3% 

64% 

56% 
41% 

5% 

26% 

3% 
32% 

31% 
23% 

5% 
17% 

24% 
16% 

17% 
38% 

26% 
3% 

48% 
12% 
4% 

27% 

20% 
15% 

23% 
26% 

7% 
41% 

8% 
7% 

26% 
12% 

18% 
33% 

5% 
24% 

18% 
31% 

28% 
38% 

4% 
34% 

12% 
11% 

27% 
32% 

8% 
38% 

22% 
14% 

13% 

19% 
28% 

44% 
19% 

6% 
7% 

3% 
16% 

52% 

17% 
65% 

3% 
84% 

Bhaktapur
Dhading
Dolakha
Gorkha

Kathmandu
Kavre

Lalitpur
Lamjung

Makwanpur
Nuwakot

Okhaldhunga
Ramechhap

Rasuwa
Sindhuli

Sindhupalchok

No damage minor moderate damage heavy damage Totally destroyed



Shelter Cluster Nepal 
ShelterCluster.org 
Coordinating Humanitarian Shelter 

TITLE 1  TITLE 1  TITLE 1  DAMAGE LEVELS BY PRIMARY STRUCTURAL MATERIAL 
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TITLE 1  TITLE 1  TITLE 1  DAMAGE LEVELS BY ACCESS AND ELEVATION 
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TITLE 1  TITLE 1  TITLE 1  % HOUSEHOLDS REPORTING SPECIFIC DAMAGE, 
BY WALL STRUCTURAL MATERIAL 
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TITLE 1  TITLE 1  TITLE 1  
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TITLE 1  TITLE 1  TITLE 1  
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TITLE 1  TITLE 1  TITLE 1  

 
 



Shelter Cluster Nepal 
ShelterCluster.org 
Coordinating Humanitarian Shelter 

TITLE 1  TITLE 1  TITLE 1  
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• Final report due 10th November 

• After report released, dataset will be shared 

• Executive summary to be translated into Nepali 

• District level outputs to be done by IM team 

• Presentation on hub and district level to be done by hub coordinators, district focal points 

and IM team 
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8. AOB 
 
 



Shelter Cluster Nepal 
ShelterCluster.org 
Coordinating Humanitarian Shelter 

11. Any Other Business 
Next Partner’s Forum: 
 
Next Shelter Cluster Meeting: Wednesday, 11 November 
2015, 11am 
 - Focused on: RRWG 
 

Friendly reminders: 
 Check for updates on the website  
 Send in your reports for SC tracking 
 Register yourself on the mailing list 

 

 Shelter Cluster Email for general correspondence: 
nepal@sheltercluster.org 
https://www.sheltercluster.org/response/nepal-earthquake-

2015  
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